
 

 

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 22 JULY 2024 
 
4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Jo Goodrum  
Tel: 01354 622285 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To appoint a Chairman for the Municipal Year  
 

2   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3   To appoint a Vice Chairman for the Municipal Year  
 

4   Previous Minutes. (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 25 March 2024.  
 

5   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

6   Members to declare any interests under the Local Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

7   Interim Value for Money Report 22/23 (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
To receive the external auditors report on the Value for Money arrangements for 
2022/23.  
 

8   Verbal Update on 'reset and recover' approach on Local Government audits  

Public Document Pack



 
To receive a verbal update from our External Auditors on the approach to Local 
Government audits.  
 

9   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 (Pages 31 - 48) 
 
To review and approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for publication. 
 

10   Internal Audit Outturn and Quality Assurance Review (Pages 49 - 64) 
 
To provide the Audit and Risk Management Committee with an overview of the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit during 2023/24. To provide the Audit Manager’s annual 
opinion on the system of internal audit control and to consider the effectiveness of 
Internal Audit.  
 

11   Risk Register - Quarterly Update (Pages 65 - 92) 
 
To provide an update to the Audit and Risk Management Committee on the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
 

12   Audit and Risk Management Committee Annual Report 2023/24 (Pages 93 - 102) 
 
To report to Full Council the commitment and effectiveness of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee’s work from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.  
 
 

13   Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme (Pages 103 - 108) 
 
To set the programme of works for the year to be kept under review quarterly.  
 

14   Items of Topical Interest.  
 

15   Items which the Chairman has under item 5 deemed urgent.  
 

Friday, 12 July 2024 
 
Members:  Councillor G Booth, Councillor G Christy, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor K French, 

Councillor S Harris, Councillor J Mockett and Councillor S Tierney 



 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2024 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor S Harris, Councillor G Booth and 
Councillor G Christy 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor J Mockett (Vice-Chairman) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant), Sian Warren (Deputy Chief 
Accountant), David Thacker (Interim Internal Audit Manager) and Jo Goodrum (Member Services 
& Governance Officer) 
 
GUESTS: Mark Hodgson and Claire Sulam from Ernst & Young 
 
ARMC34/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 February 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
ARMC35/23 LOCAL AUDIT MARKET POSITION AND GOVERNMENT PROPOSALS (VERBAL 

UPDATE) 
 

Members received a verbal update from Mark Hodgson from Ernst & Young (EY) with regards to 
the Local Audit Market Position and Government proposals. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments, and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Booth thanked Mark Hodgson for the update and hopes that the deadlines that 
he has referred to can be met, asking what assurances can be given in that regard. Mark 
Hodgson stated that he is very confident that his team will be able to adhere to the 
deadlines as he is now fully resourced with staff and the risks detailed in the plan are the 
ones that his team are working on. He made the point that over the last few years there 
have been some left field items that have come through at the last minute which did cause 
auditors problems. Mark Hodgson stated that at the present time, and with the plan going 
forwards, he is confident but added that clearly there is an element on having draft sets of 
accounts to audit and working papers to do but he stressed that his team are back on track 
for a normal audit year. 

 
Members noted the Local Audit Market Position and Government Proposals report. 
 
ARMC36/23 2023/24 PROVISIONAL AUDIT PLAN 

 
Mark Hodgson for Ernst & Young (EY) presented the Provisional Audit Plan for 2023/24 report to 
members. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments, and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Christy asked for further detail with regards to the planning materiality figure of 
2% and he asked how that figure is derived or why that number is chosen. Mark Hodgson 
explained that there is a global audit methodology which EY use and they have a range 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



from which they can select and within the public sector the range goes from 0.5% through to 
2%. He added that 2% is at the higher end where consideration is given as to what 
stakeholder’s requirements are in terms of assurance at that level that would gain sufficient 
assurance. Mark Hodgson stated that when considering the £1.4m which is associated to 
the Council and when referring to stakeholders that means Council taxpayers, Central 
Government and any other body who has an interest in the Council’s set of accounts. He 
explained that gross expenditure is deemed to be on the basis upon which is more 
appropriate for the public sector as the Council is a service providing organisation. Mark 
Hodgson explained that salaries are included as they are a major cost and, therefore, it is 
an expenditure basis as opposed to an asset basis and when considering the two together 
that is how the figure of 2% gross expenditure is reached. 

• Councillor Booth stated that when reviewing the risks that have been identified, members 
have raised concerns previously with regard
[...]
ernational standards are currently drafted the 
requirements still require full assurance. 

• Councillor Christy referred to the report which details the associated fees, and he made the 
point that they appear to be quite substantial, and he asked for the differences between the 
years 22/23 and 23/24 to be explained. Mark Hodgson stated that the fees shown for 23/24 
are for the first year of the new contract that public sector audit appointments have let for 
the new round and the contract reflects the cost of performing an International Standards on 
Auditing (ISA) with all the regulatory requirements that are now incumbent of an audit. Mark 
Hodgson explained that the figure on the right is the old contract and when it was introduced 
there were fewer regulatory requirements but that was the baseline fee and ever since that 
fee was introduced there has been a significant additional fee levied in each of the years 
which almost closes the gap between the two but that is not shown in the document due to 
the fact that the scale fee is what is actually published formally by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments. Mark Hodgson explained that if the scale fee is added to what has been 
charged to complete an audit in 2021/22 the figure will be that which is shown in the report 
in the left-hand column. 

 
Members noted the 2023/24 Provisional Audit Plan. 
 
ARMC37/23 ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 

 
David Thacker, Interim Audit Manager, presented the Anti-Money Laundering Policy to the 
committee. 
 
Members asked questions, made comments, and received responses as follows: 

• Councillor Booth stated that it is a worthwhile policy and is one that should be in place, and 
it is a subject matter he is aware of due to working previously within a financial 
environment. He added that one of the aspects which does not appear to have been 
mentioned was with regards to the Joint Money Laundering Steering Group who provide 
guidance predominantly for financial institutions,
[...]
ast and he recalls that should have been undertaken last year. David 
Thacker explained that he has spoken to Mark Greenwood, Head of Assets and Projects, 
regarding this and it has been agreed that this will be reviewed in the forthcoming municipal 
year and likely to be in quarter 2. Councillor Booth asked whether that could be seen as 
being too soon as it is his understanding that the street lighting provider is currently being 
reviewed with an imminent decision being made and he questioned whether it would 
provide enough time to obtain an understanding on how a new contract is operating if the 
provider could be changing. David Thacker agreed to provide feedback to Councillor Booth 
as the work of audit needs to align with the work being undertaken by the Transformation 
Team so that it is not disruptive for the services and the work is either undertaken in tandem 
or as far apart as possible. 

 
The committee acknowledged the Internal Audit resources and noted the draft Internal 
Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
 
ARMC39/23 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT UPDATE 2022/23 

 
David Thacker presented the Annual Governance Statement Update for 2022/23. 
 
The committee agreed to note the progress made against the actions identified in the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23. 
 
ARMC40/23 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members considered the Audit and Risk Management Committee Workplan.  
 
Mark Saunders stated that there will be the requirement to incorporate the various tasks which will 
be undertaken for the External Audit Report and the Statement of Accounts which will incorporated 
in the workplan once it is agreed with Ernst & Young.   

Page 6



 
Members noted the workplan and for it to be updated as appropriate. 
 
ARMC41/23 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
There were no items of topical interest. 
 
 
 
 
4.45 pm                     Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Confidential

Confidential — All Rights Res
[...]
ent and that an adequate framework exists within Fenland 
District Council to ensure effective internal control is maintained. We are also satisfied that there 
are no significant governance issues during 2023-24. 
 
 
 
 
Signed: ………………………………………………………… 
 
Peter Catchpole 
Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
 
 
Signed: ………………………………………………………… 
 
Paul Medd 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: ………………………………………………………… 
 
Councillor Chris Boden 
Leader, Fenland District Council 
 

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Agenda Item No: 10  

Committee: Audit and Risk Management 

Date:  22 July 2024 

Report Title: Internal Audit Outturn and Quality Assurance Review 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

• To provide the Audit and Risk Management Committee with an overview of the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit during 2023-24. 

• To provide the interim Internal Audit Manager’s annual opinion on the system of internal 
control. 

• To consider the effectiveness of Internal Audit. 

2 Key issues 

• Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS or Standards) have been issued to set 
the standard of internal auditing in the public sector. These standards are mandatory for 
all principal local authorities and other relevant bodies subject to the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
has provided an additional Local Government Application Note (LGAN). Both 
documents constitute ‘proper practices’ in internal control as per the Accounts & Audit 
Regulations 2015.  

• Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council “must conduct a review of 
the effectiveness of the system of internal control”.  

• The work of Internal Audit forms part of the assurance provided to Councillors and 
Management Team and supports the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

• The PSIAS state that the Internal Audit Manager “must deliver an annual internal audit 
opinion and report that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance 
statement”.  

This report fulfils that requirement. 

• The LGAN states that the Internal Audit Annual Report should include both the Annual 
Audit Opinion, and the results of the continuous quality assurance and improvement 
program (QAIP).  

• Regulation 5 (1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires that relevant 
authorities must undertake an effective Internal Audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
governance, risk management and control (GRC) processes, taking into account PSIAS 
or guidance. A continuous QAIP is undertaken so that the Council continues to provide 
an effective Internal Audit service.  

3 Recommendations 

• To note the outturn for Internal Audit for 2023-24, which highlights the audits that 
were completed as per the agreed Internal Audit Plan, and their associated 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



assurance ratings and also the additional assurances gained from other sources of 
work completed in house and externally to support the Annual Audit Opinion. 

• To note the Interim Internal Audit Manager’s opinion on the “adequacy” of GRC 
processes. 

 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference Not applicable 

Portfolio Holder(s) Not applicable 

Report Originator(s) David Thacker – Interim Internal Audit Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 

Amy Brown – Assistant Director & Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Deborah Moss – Head of Internal Audit 

David Thacker – Interim Internal Audit Manager 

Background Paper(s) Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 

Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

CIPFA PSIAS Local Government Application Note 2019 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

CIPFA Statement on the role of the Head of Internal Audit 

CIPFA Guidance – Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinions: 
Addressing the Risk of a Limitation of Scope 

 

 

Page 50



 

 

 

4 Background / Introduction 

4.1
[...]
management and 
admin of Council property is efficient & effective. 

 

Adequate 1 4 - 

The high-risk issue relates to the lack of an 
Asset Management Plan (a repeat from 
2019/20). 

The medium-risk issues relate to fragmented 
asset management, a lack of a structured 
estates system, the current portfolio 
spreadsheet and the application process. 

Trading Operations – Cemetery Income 

To gain assurance that the administration of cemetery 
income is monitored and managed efficient and 
effectively.  

Adequate - 2 - 

There were no high-risk issues raised.  

The medium risk issues relate to debt 
monitoring by the Bereavement team to 
assist Finance and a lack of documented 
procedures. 

Public Health Funerals 

 

To gain assurance that the Council is fulfilling its 
obligation to provide a public health funeral as required 
and that robust policies and procedures are in place to 
ensure a recourse of public funds. 

Adequate 1 1 - 

The high-risk issue relates to a lack of 
inventory and open access to cash and 
valuables in the Base safe. This has been 
resolved. 

The medium risk issue relates to a lack of 
documented procedures. 

Licences – Animal Welfare Substantial - - - No issues were identified. 

P
age 56



 

 

To gain assurance that the Council has robust 
procedures and guidance in place demonstrating 
appropriate licensing of activities involving animals. 

 

Licences - Other 

To gain assurance that the Council has robust 
procedures and guidance in place demonstrating 
appropriate issuance and monitoring of Licenses – 
Other, which includes Scrap Metal Dealer Licenses, 
Small Society Lottery Registrations, Street Collections, 
House to House collections and Gambling Act 
Licenses. 

Adequate - 1 - 

There were no high-risk issues. 

The medium-risk issue related to 
implementing a regular control check over 
potentially unlicenced operators. This has 
been resolved. 

Corporate Assurance – Information & Data 
Management 

To gain assuranc
[...]
 2200 Engagement Planning  Audit Manual C 
  

6.4 2300 Performing the Engagement  Audit Manual C 
  

6.5 2400 Communicating Results  Audit Manual C 
  

6.6 2500 Monitoring Progress  Audit Manual C 
  

6.7 2600 Communicating the Acceptance of Risks  Audit Manual C 
   

C = Conforms: P = Partial: N = Not conforming 

 
26 2 

 

 

Appendix C: Summary of Internal 
Audit Effectiveness per PSIAS 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No: 11 

Committee: Audit and Risk Management 
Committee 

Date: 22nd July 2024 

Report Title: Corporate Risk Register Review 

1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 To provide an update to the Audit and Risk Management Committee on the 

Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 

2 Key Issues 
2.1 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy ensures the effective maintenance of a 

risk management framework by:- 
o embedding risk management across core management functions;
o providing tools to identify and respond to internal and external risk;
o linking risks to objectives within services and regularly reviewing

these.
2.2 The Audit and Risk Management Committee has asked that the Council’s 

Corporate Risk Register is reviewed and presented to it quarterly. 
2.3 The latest Corporate Risk Register (Appendix A) is attached to this report. 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 The latest Corporate Risk Register is agreed as attached at Appendix A to this 

report. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



 
 

 
Wards Affected 

All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden – Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance  

Report Originator(s) Stephen Beacher – Head of ICT, Digital & Resilience 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd – Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole –Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 
Stephen Beacher – Head of ICT, Digital & Resilience 

Background Paper(s) Previous reviews of the Corporate Risk Register:  
minutes of Audit and Risk Management Committee 

Page 66



 

 
 

1 Background / Introductio
[...]
as an agreed Commercialisation and Investment Strategy 
which will enable the Council to generate additional income. This 
provides a framework to determine which investment opportunities can 
be taken forward. Some income-generating investments have been 
made. However, the challenging economic outlook, particularly in 
respect of inflation and rising financing costs, is likely to reduce, at least 
in the short-term, the commercial viability of some planned investments. 
 
Each service is required to review and identify any opportunities for 
transformation, commercialisation and efficiency. The Council has now 
delivered Phase 2 of the ‘Modernising Council Services’ programme 
which is on target to deliver significant savings over the Council’s current 
MTFP period. We have now started delivering the next phase of this 
transformation programme. 
 
It is unclear to what extent government will be able and willing to provide 
any level of financial support in response to the current economic 
challenges. To mitigate against significant rises in IDB levies additional 
funding is expected in 2024-25. 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy is subject to review by the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee prior to being considered and 
approved by Cabinet and Full Council in February each year. An annual 
report and a mid-year report are produced during the year for members’ 
consideration in accordance with reporting requirements set out by 
CIPFA and the Council’s treasury management position is regularly 
reviewed. The Council complies with relevant sector best practice. 

P
age 78



 

Fenland District Council – Corporate Risk Register – Updated February 2024 - Page 10 of 23 

  Risk if no 
action  Current risk    

R
ef

er
en

ce
 

Risk and effects 

Im
pa

ct
 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Sc
or

e 

Mitigation 

Im
pa

ct
 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Sc
or

e Risk 
Owner 

Actions being taken to 
manage risk Comments and progress of actions 

3 Procurement & 
Contract 
Management
[...]
ed that Committee agree the Audit and Risk Management Committee 
Annual Report for 2023-24 to be forwarded to Full Council. 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Ref Not applicable 

Portfolio Holder(s)  

Report Originator(s) David Thacker – Interim Internal Audit Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 
Amy Brown – Assistant Director & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Deborah Moss – Head of Internal Audit 
David Thacker – Interim Internal Audit Manager 
Mark Saunders - Chief Accountant 
 
 

Background Paper(s) Audit and Risk Management Committee minutes 
CIPFA Position Statement on Audit Committees 2022 
Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 
Police (CIPFA 2018) 

 
 
 
 

Page 94



Annual report of the Audit and Risk Management Committee 

April 2023 - March 2024 

APPENDIX A

Page 95



 

 

 

1 What is corporate governance? 
1.1 Corporate Governance in Fenland District Council is an essential part of the 

Council’s standards for transparent and informed management and decision-
making. It provides assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework 
and the control environment, independent scrutiny of the Authority’s financial and 
non-financial performance and to oversee the financial reporting process.  

2 Responsibilities of the Committee 
2.1 The Committee’s purpose identified in the terms of reference states: 

The purpose of our Audit and Risk Management Committee is to provide 
independent assurance to the members and other parties of the adequacy of the 
Council’s governance, risk management framework and the internal control 
environment. It provides independent review of Fenland District Council’s 
governance, risk management and control frameworks and oversees the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes. It oversees Internal Audit and 
External Audit, helping to ensure efficient and effective assurance arrangements 
are in place. It also ensures the Cou
[...]
e 
officers when discussing risks and action plans. 
Examples of this are the AGS, Corporate Risk 
Register, Treasury Reports and policies. 

 

22 
Does the committee make recommendations for the 
improvement of governance, risk and control and are 
these acted on? 

Y   

All reports presented to the Committee for approval are 
discussed and actions minuted on suggested 
improvements. These actions are reviewed by the 
officers to ensure they are followed up on and 
discussed at the following meeting.  

 

23 Has the committee evaluated whether and how it is 
adding value to the organisation? Y   

No formal evaluation has taken place, but the annual 
audit committee effectiveness report considers this to 
some degree.  
The Committee regularly challenges all the reports 
submitted, which are documented in the minutes. 

. 

24 Does the committee have an action plan to improve 
any areas of weakness? Y   An action plan for the Committee was introduced to 

monitor actions and is included as part of the workplan 

Continue to monitor 
the action plan and 
how it adds value to 
the organisation. 

25 Does the committee publish an annual report to 
account for its performance and explain its work? Y   Audit and Risk Management Committee Annual 

Report.  

 

P
age 102



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 
  

 
 

     

22 July 
202452024 

Interim Value for Money Report 
2022/23 

Annual External Auditors - 
EY 

To receive the external auditors report on the Value for 
Money Arrangements for 2022/23 

 Verbal update on ‘reset and recover’ 
approach on Local Government audits 
 

Annual  External Auditors - 
EY 

To receive an update from our External Auditors on the 
approach to Local Government audits. 

 Draft Annual Governance Statement 
2023/24 

Annual  David Thacker To review and approve the draft annual AGS for 
publication. 
Regulation 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015, require the Council to conduct an annual revi
[...]
tional Financial Reporting Standard 
LGA Local Government Association 
LGSS Local Government Shared Services 
LRSG Local Restrictions Support Grants 
MHCLG Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
MoU Memorandum of Understanding 
MRP Minimum Revenue Provision 
MTFP Medium Term Financial Plan 
MTSP Management, Trade Union & Staff Partnership 
NFI National Fraud Initiative 
NNDR National Non-Domestic Rates 
OIB Operational Improvement Board (ARP) 
OLTL Other Long-Term Liabilities 
PPA Post Payment Assurance 
PSAA Public Sector Auditor Appointments 
PSIAS Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
PWLB Public Works Loan Board 
RIPA Regulation of Investigative Powers 

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	4 Previous Minutes.
	7 Interim Value for Money Report 22/23
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Contents
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Executive Summary
	Slide 6: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 7: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 8: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 11: Value for Money Commentary (continued)
	Slide 12: Value for Money Commentary (continued)

	Slide 39
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 15: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 16: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 17: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 18: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 19: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 20: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 21


	9 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2023/24
	2023-24 AGS Cover report ARMC Final July 2024
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	FDC Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 v5 12.07.24
	1. Scope of Responsibility
	2. Definition of Corporate Governance
	3. The Governance Framework
	4. Review of effectiveness
	5. Conclusion

	Review of effectiveness for the 2023-24 Financial Year
	Principle
	A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and respecting the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

MONDAY, 22 JULY 2024 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor G Christy, Councillor Mrs J French and 
Councillor S Tierney 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor J Mockett (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor G Booth 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Stephen Beacher (Head of ICT Digital & Resilience), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Deborah Moss (Head of Internal Audit), 
Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant), David Thacker (Interim Internal Audit Manager), Sian Warren 
(Deputy Chief Accountant) and Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer) 
 
ARMC1/24 TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Tierney and agreed that 
Councillor Kim French be appointed as Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee 
for the municipal year 2024/25.  
 
ARMC2/24 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 25 March 2024 were approved and signed.  
 
ARMC3/24 TO APPOINT A VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Miss French, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and agreed that 
Councillor Mockett be appointed as Chairman of the Audit and Risk Management Committee for 
the municipal year 2024/25.  
 
ARMC4/24 INTERIM VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT 22/23 

 
Members considered the Interim Value for Money Report 22/23 presented by Mark Hodgson from 
Ernst & Young. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Christy asked if there would be any significant implications arising from the draft 
accounts being published late. Mark Hodgson responded that what is important is the 
conclusion reached about the rationale for why they were late, and it means different things to 
different stakeholders. It was clear in the notice published by Council at the time and national 
media attention given to the fact that there have been delays which has a knock-on effect. In 
his opinion there is no conclusion to be drawn providing there is a timetable in place to catch 
up. That was discussed as part of the audit plan at the last committee meeting and publication 
of the 23/24 draft set of statements and hitting that timetable will be key to a conclusion going 
forward.  

 Peter Catchpole said it was a deliberate decision not to publish the 23/24 draft statement of 
accounts because of other priorities, although they will likely be published in August. An audit is 
not due until October, so this is not being seen as a big issue but is more a matter of resource 
prioritisation. Given the amount of public interest in the Council’s accounts when they are 



published, he does not think it a huge risk.  
 

Proposed by Councillor Christy, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to note 
the Interim Value for Money Report 22/23.  
 
ARMC5/24 VERBAL UPDATE ON 'RESET AND RECOVER' APPROACH ON LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT AUDITS 
 

Members considered the verbal update on the ‘Reset and Recover’ approach on local government 
audits provided by Mark Hodgson from Ernst & Young. 
 
Members AGREED the update on the ‘Reset and Recover’ approach on local government 
audits.  

(Following this item, Peter Catchpole announced it was Mark Hodgson’s last meeting with the 
Audit & Risk Committee. As Fenland District Council is considered low risk, he is moving on to 
work in areas deemed greater risk. Peter thanked Mark for being part of the Council’s audit pattern 
over the last five years and wished him all the best for the future. Councillor Miss French also gave 
her thanks on behalf of the Committee).  
 
ARMC6/24 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24 

 
Members considered the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 presented by David 
Thacker, Interim Internal Audit Manager. 
 
David Thacker added that this would be his last meeting with Fenland District Council following the 
recruitment of Deborah Moss, whom he introduced as the new Head of Internal Audit and who will 
be attending future meetings. Councillor Miss French thanked David Thacker for his help and input 
during his time with the Council and welcomed Deborah Moss. Peter Catchpole echoed Councillor 
Miss French’s comments and additionally thanked David Thacker for helping to move the service 
on; he has left the new corporate governance group in a good place where improvements will 
continue to be made.  
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received comments as follows: 

 Councillor Christy referred to the CIPFA Position Statement on Audit Committees 2022 which 
recommends that audit committees have an independent member in a non-political role to 
advise the Chairman and he wondered if that is something this Council should have. Peter 
Catchpole responded that a paper on independent members had previously been brought to 
this Committee and is on the workplan for discussion at a later date.  
 
 

Proposed by Councillor Tierney, seconded by Councillor Christy and AGREED to approve 
the draft Annual Governance Statement 2023/24.  
 
ARMC7/24 INTERNAL AUDIT OUTTURN AND QUALITY ASSURANCE REVIEW 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Outturn and Quality Assurance Review report presented by 
David Thacker, Interim Internal Audit Manager. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Christy referred to ARP’s 6-monthly review of systems access and asked if that is 
regular enough, particularly in respect of the leavers process. David Thacker agreed that 
restricted access still being available once people had left was high risk, but ARP have 
acknowledged that and will be undertaking reviews more frequently.  

 Councillor Christy expressed his concern that Trading Operations for Estates was deemed 



high-risk due to the lack of an Asset Management Plan going as far back as 2019/20. Peter 
Catchpole responded that this situation arose with the loss of the Council’s Property and Asset 
Management Team, so the plan was never completed. However, the new head of service 
commenced a year ago and this is one of his objectives as it is important and needs to stay on 
the capital programme.  

 Councillor Christy referred to the importance of staff to complete cyber security training given 
recent high profile ransomware attacks and the resulting effects. Stephen Beacher responded 
that training for 2024/25 is now being planned.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Christy, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED: 

 To note the outturn for Internal Audit for 2023-24, which highlights the audits that were 
completed as per the agreed Internal Audit Plan, and their associated assurance ratings 
and also the additional assurances gained from other sources of work completed 
inhouse and eternally to support the Annual Audit Opinion. 

 To note the Interim Internal Audit Manager’s opinion on the “adequacy” of GRC 
processes.  

 
ARMC8/24 RISK REGISTER - QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Corporate Risk Register quarterly update presented by Stephen 
Beacher, Head of ICT, Digital and Resilience. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 

 Councillor Mrs French referred to the potential rise in internal drainage board (IDB) levies. 
Additional funding is expected in 2024-25 to mitigate against significant rises. but there are 
rumours that the new government is planning to dissolve IDBs and put the money into 
environmental agencies so it will be interesting to see if any money is received. Peter 
Catchpole said he had previously reported that both he and Councillor Miscandlon are part of a 
special interest group lobbying for the way IDBs are funded. 

 Councillor Christy referred again to cyber resilience and asked if the Committee could be given 
more information about it and how prepared the Council is although he understood that this 
element would need to take place in closed session. Stephen Beacher agreed that he would be 
happy to provide members with more information in a closed session.   

 Councillor Mrs French asked for more information on plans for the collection of 10,000 tonnes 
of mixed dry recycling and she would like to know what the Health Cash Plan scheme for staff 
is. Stephen Beacher said he would find out the information regarding dry recycling. Councillor 
Miss French advised that the Health Cash Plan scheme is a form of medical insurance where 
staff can claim back certain medical care costs.  
 

Members AGREED the latest Corporate Risk Register.   
 
 
ARMC9/24 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 

 
Members considered the Audit and Risk Management Committee Annual Report 2023/24 
presented by David Thacker. 
 
Councillor Miss French commented that the report is a form of self-assessment exercise for the 
Committee and as such she thought it important to include member attendance statistics.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs French, seconded by Councillor Christy and AGREED to 
approve the Audit and Risk Management Committee Annual Report for 2023/24 to be 
forwarded to Full Council.   
 
 



ARMC10/24 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Members considered the Audit and Risk Management Committee Workplan. 
 
Councillor Christy asked that the closed session on cyber security be added for a future meeting 
as discussed.  
 
Members noted the workplan and agreed for it to be updated as appropriate. 
 
ARMC11/24 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
There were no items of topical interest.  
 
 
 
 
4.48 pm                     Chairman 


